Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a gravel-pit over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 10 acres, more or less, being Reserve Number 2345, situated in Blocks X and XI, Grey Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-west by the Cramptons Bush Road, 1166-0 and 977-6 links; towards the south-east by Rural Section Number 30686, 1935-3 links; south-east by Rural Section Number 30686, 1935-3 links; and again towards the south-west by Rural Section Number 36672, 874-2 links: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/169, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Blocks XIII, Oxford Survey District, and I, Hawkins Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1929.

Present:
THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for cemetery purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 40 acres, more or less, and being Reserve No. 1820, Blocks XIII, Oxford Survey District, and I, Hawkins Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north by Rural Section No. 35100 and Reserve No. 1869, 4225 links; by Rural Section No. 35100 and Reserve No. 1869, 4225 links; towards the south-east by a public road, 565, 577, and 309.8 links; towards the south by a public road and Rural Section 35100, 3409.7 links; and again towards the west by Rural Section No. 35100, 1000 links: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 9/2106, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Parish of Koheroa, Auckland Land District.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1929.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby cancel the reservation for a telegraph-station and post-office over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENT 79, Parish of Koheroa: Area, 10 acres, more or

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Changing the Purpose of Portion of a Reserve in the Borough of Rangiora, Canterbury Land District.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1929.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms portion of a reserve duly set apart for a site a public pound and lock-up or for other purposes of public utility:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reserva-on over such land shall be changed to a reserve for public

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of that portion of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a site for a public pound and lock-up or for other purposes of public utility to a reserve for public buildings of the General Government.

## SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 13·5 perches, more or less, being Reserve No. 4155 (formerly part of Rural Section No. 385). Situated in the Borough of Rangiora, and bounded as follows: Towards the north and east by Pound and Ivory Streets, 57·98, 42·6, and 73·03 links; and towards the south and west by Reserve No. 4154, 85·87 and 100·8 links, respectively: As the same is more particularly described on the plan marked L. and S. 6/3/332B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Roads in Blocks II and III, Maioro Survey District, and Block II, Awitu Survey District, Franklin County.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 1st day of June, 1929.

Present:
THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Franklin County Council stopping the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads permitted to be stopped:-

9 3 21

Adjoining or passing through
Allotments Part 11 and 13A, Waiuku West
Parish, Block III, Maioro Survey District.
(P.W.D. 75218.) (S.O. 24079.)
Lot I on D.P. 14305, being Allotment 129
and parts Allotments 127, 128, and 130,
Waipipi Parish, Block II, Maioro Survey
District. 5 1 23 District

(P.W.D. 75219.) (S.O. 24785.)
5 0 15·6 Allotment 61, Awitu Parish, Block II, Awitu Survey District.
(P.W.D. 75220.) (S.O. 23643.)
(Auckland R.D.)

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/2854.)